
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN 
APEDALE ROAD AND PALATINE DRIVE, CHESTERTON.  
GLEESON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED & LAND IMPROVEMENT 
HOLDINGS.  21/00655/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 a Supplementary Report to Item 4 
 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

 b Second Supplementary Report to Item 4 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT E, 
DALEWOOD ROAD, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  BESTWAY 
NORTHERN LIMITED.  22/00092/FUL & 22/00183/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 a Supplementary Report to Item 5 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

6 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 45 - 46) 

7 APPEAL & COSTS DECISION - LAND AT HAZELEY 
PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE   

(Pages 47 - 48) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 26th May, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 
Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2022/23   (Pages 49 - 50) 

9 LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  ASPIRE 
HOUSING.  21/01099/DOB   

(Pages 51 - 56) 

10 ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2021/2022   

(Pages 57 - 68) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning 
[...]
Councillor(s) Marion Reddish 
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Jeff Upton Interim Head of Planning 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest in application item 6 – 22/00126/FUL as a 
Director on the Aspire Board and would not be voting on the item.  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - GREAT OAK FARM, BIGNALL 
END.  ROBIN WARD. 21/00408/FUL  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the Lead Local Flood Authority not raising 

objections that cannot be addressed through the use of conditions, the 
Head of Planning be given the delegated authority to permit subject to 
the undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Time limit condition  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Accordance with Tree protection plan  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3519&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE


  
Planning Committee - 26/04/22 

  
2 

(v) Submission of a Arboricultural Method Statement 
(vi) Submission of a landscaping scheme 
(vii) Accordance with submitted drainage scheme  
(viii) Verification report for completion of the slurry lagoon  
(ix) Lighting scheme  
(x) Any condition as required in response to the comments of 

the Staffordshire Flood Team 
 

The Coal Authority’s Standing Advice be provided within the Decision 
Notice. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, 
HILL CHORLTON.  DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED.  22/00046/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Tree protection plan 
(iv) Arboricultural method statement 
(v) Schedule of works for retained trees 
(vi) Provision of access, parking and turning areas  
(vii) Details of materials 
(viii) Details of boundary treatments 
(ix) No street lighting to be installed without prior approval of 

its appearance. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS GRANGE, HALL 
STREET, NEWCASTLE.  ASPIRE HOUSING. 22/00126/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Conditions 1 and 24 of planning permission 

20/00609/FUL be permitted,  to substitute approved plans with 
revised plans to secure amendments to the design of roof parapets 
and the landscape design of the third floor roof terrace, along with the 
rewording  of condition 24 to read as follows; 

 
“Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved the 
following Electric Vehicle Charging Provision shall be made available 
on site and maintained for the lifetime of the development;  

 
- 12 of the 48 parking spaces must be provided with a fully operational 

electric vehicle charging point, which shall include 1 disabled space 
and 1 staff parking space 

- All other parking spaces shall be provided with duct infrastructure to 
allow future charging point connection. 

- Charge points are to be a minimum of 32Amp with Type 2 Mennekes 
connections, Mode 3 (on a dedicated circuit) or equivalent. 

 
Reason: To enable charging of plug-in and other ultra-low emission 
vehicles in safe, accessible and convenient locations, in accordance 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=55
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=199


  
Planning Committee - 26/04/22 

  
3 

with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021.” 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 20/00609/FUL that remain relevant at this time, 
amended as necessary. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. AP
[...]
ort be brought to this Committee 
in two meetings time.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
  (ii) That a further update report be brought to this Committee 

in two meetings time.  
 

Watch the debate here 
 

11. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Members were advised that the application for the former Newcastle Library had now 
had a decision issued on 20 April. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted 

 
(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. APPEAL DECISION - 2 HAWTHORN GARDENS, TALKE.  21/00532/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- NEWCASTLE LODGE, KEELE UNIVERSITY. 21/22004/HBG  
 
Resolved: That the following grant be approved: 
 

£5,000 Historic Building Grant be given towards essential fabric 
repairs  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4483
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4781
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4809
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4861
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4892
https://youtu.be/krhtHTUu4XE?t=4906


  
Planning Committee - 26/04/22 

  
5 

 
Councillor Andrew Fear 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.45 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND BETWEEN APEDALE ROAD AND PALATINE DRIVE, CHESTERTON                    
GLEESON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED & LAND IMPROVEMENT HOLDINGS                21/00655/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 330 no. dwellings, including open 
space, new vehicular access off Apedale Road, and associated infrastructure and earthworks. 
 
The site has previously been subject to mineral extraction but it is un-restored and has re-naturalised 
since the mineral extraction ceased. Therefore, it represents a Greenfield site.  
 
The application site, of approximately 16.1 hectares in extent, is within an Area of Landscape 
Regeneration and the Newcastle Urban Neighbourhood and abuts the Green Belt, as indicated on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
This application was reported to Committee on the 6th January but a decision was deferred to allow 
further time for matters to be resolved, in particular concerns raised by Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, the 
level of onsite open space provision and discussions regarding the allocation of available financial 
contributions towards the improvement of off-site public open space and/or the Country Park. 
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 27th September 
and a subsequent extension of time to the statutory determination period has been agreed to the  
10th June 2022. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 15th July 2022 to 
secure undertakings to carry out earthworks to restore the land affected by former quarrying 
and to oblige the owner not to further implement a permission for clay extraction; a residential 
travel plan monitoring fee of £7,000; a management agreement for the long term maintenance 
for the open space on-site; a financial contribution of £140,000 towards the improvement and 
maintenance of off-site public open space and/ or Apedale Country Park; a financial contribution 
of £249,317 towards off-site Biodiversity enhancements; and a review mechanism of the 
scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy compliant obligations, including the provision of 
affordable housing, if the development is not substantially commenced within 24 months from 
the date of the decision, and the provision of such affordable housing if then found financially 
viable, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials; 
4. Boundary treatments incorporating the recommendations of the County Ecologist; 
5. Hardstandings; 
6. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking areas; 
7. Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the private drives and parking areas; 
8. The provision of a footway on the southern side of Apedale Road from the site access 

to the junction of Audley Road / Castle Street; 
9. Garages retained for vehicle parking; 
10. Secure cycle storage; 
11. Electric vehicle charging provision; 
12. Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
13. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CMP); 
14. Tree protection measures; 
15. Prior approval and implementation of updated soft landscaping masterplan; 
16. Prior approval of detailed plans for areas of open space and play equipment 
17. Archaeological investigation and implementation; 
18. Land contamination remediation; 
19. Ground gas investigations; 
20. Unexpected land contamination; 
21. Prior approval of soil/ material importation; 
22. Flood risk mitigation measures; 
23. Detailed surface water drainage scheme; 
24. Construction Environment and Ecology Management Plan; 
25. 10 year Ecology and Landscape Mitigation and Management Plan (ELMMP); 
26. Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow terraces as per enhancements 

plan; 
27. Prior approval of external lighting; 
28. Waste storage and collection arrangements 
29. Noise mitigation measures for plots 1-5 and plots 327-330; 
30. Noise management and mitigation measures during construction. 

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
Whilst the site is Greenfield and there would be impacts on the sites biodiversity, the redevelopment of 
the site for housing, which would make a significant contribution to the Councils housing supply, within 

Page 10



  

  

a sustainable urban location, accords with local and national planning policy and all impacts can be 
suitably mitigated. The scheme is considered acceptable in terms of its design, its impact on the 
landscape, highway safety and trees. Subject to an acceptable level of on-site public open space being 
secured, along with a number of appropriate conditions, the development represents a sustainable form 
of development and should be supported.  
 
It is accepted, following receipt of independent financial advice, that a policy compliant scheme is not 
viable and that the scheme can only sustain a certain level of contributions but the benefits of the 
development are considered to outweigh the harm caused by the additional demand created by the 
development on the area. A Section 106 agreement is required to secure appropriate and justified S106 
Obligations, including financial contributions which can be afforded, along with a viability review 
mechanism should substantial commencement not be achieved promptly.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

The LPA has engaged in pre application discussions with the applicant and officers of the Authority 
have requested further information throughout the application process and the applicant has 
subsequently provided amended and additional information.  

KEY ISSUES 
 

[...]
esterton Roman fort.  
 
The application is supported by an Archaeological Desk Based Assessment (ADBA) that provides a 
useful understanding of the developmental history of the site, previous archaeological works within the 
site, and the potential archaeological impact of the proposals. Therefore no objections are raised, 
subject to a pre commencement condition that secures the submission and approval of a written 
scheme of archaeological investigation. 
 
Staffordshire County Council's Rural Development Officer advises that there are concerns that the 
development of 330 new dwellings in such close proximity to Apedale Community Country Park and its 
infrastructure, which  includes impacts on the path network (containing a number of Public Rights of 
Way), as well as on areas of ecological sensitivity, will increase visitor pressure across these area. 
Therefore, a developer contribution, to help offset impacts from the proposed development, to mitigate 
for this increased usage of the country park is suggested. 
 
Natural England advises that they have no comments to make on the application but their Standing 
Advice applies.   
 
The Councils Waste Management Section has highlighted a number of issues with the layout of the 
scheme and how this would affect waste collection and storage arrangements.  
 
The County Highway Authority initially recommended the application for refusal due to insufficient 
information but following the submission of amended and additional information and plans they now 
raise no objections subject to conditions which secure the following; 
 

 Provision of access, internal roads, private drives, and parking areas, 

 Surfacing materials and surface water drainage of private drives, and parking areas, 

 The provision of a footway on the southern side of Apedale Road from the site access to the 
junction of Audley Road / Castle Street, 

 Secure weatherproof cycle parking for plots without a garage, 

 Garages retained for vehicle 
[...]
pplication 22/00092/FUL seeks the removal of condition 2 of planning permission 
00/00566/FUL which restricted the use of an access to the industrial unit for light vehicles only and 
not for use by HGV's. 
 
The application site is occupied by an existing industrial unit (Use Class B8 wholesale trade 
warehouse) and lies in the urban area on Lymedale Business Park, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The application site extends to approximately 2.57 hectares in size.   
 
The original statutory period for the determination of these applications has expired.  
Agreement to extend the determination dates of these applications is being sought. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
22/00183/FUL 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit condition, 
2. Approved Plans, 
3. Provision of access, car parking and cycle parking areas, 
4. Soft landscaping scheme, including tree replacement, and  
5. Tree protection measures. 

 
22/00092/FUL 
 
Permit the removal of condition 2 of planning permission 00/00566/FUL, subject to the 
following condition; 

 
“Access 6 shall not be used by HGV’s until the works granted under planning permission 
22/00183/FUL have been fully implemented in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021.” 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
00/00566/FUL that remain relevant at this time, amended as necessary. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The applications and proposed reconfiguration of the external areas of the site and a goods in and a 
goods out access arrangement with an internal route through the site for delivery vehicles, including 
HGV’s, would allow the existing business to adapt and modernise. Subject to conditions and works 
being fully implemented in accordance with the submitted p
[...]
 Dalewood Road, Newcastle under Lyme 
 
The applicant has sought to confirm that the recommended condition for application 
22/00092/FUL does not exclude HGV’s using access 6 during the construction phases 
necessary to carry out the works proposed under planning application 22/00183/FUL.   
 
Officer response 
 
The applicants point is noted and the recommended condition, as set out in the main agenda 
report, can be amended for the avoidance of doubt.  
 
 
Recommendation amended as follows; 
 
Permit the removal of condition 2 of planning permission 00/00566/FUL, subject to the 
following condition; 

 
“Access 6 shall not be used by HGV’s, other than for the purposes of 
constructions works, until the works granted under planning permission 
22/00183/FUL have been fully implemented in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with the requirements of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.” 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
00/00566/FUL that remain relevant at this time, amended as necessary. 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 1st February 2022, of the progress in relation to the pursuance 
of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 11/00284/FUL for 
the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and Goods Shed, Station 
Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has previously been reported that there is a breach of the planning obligation e
[...]
for a site visit, to also agree at that meeting an 
appropriate date and time for that site visit  
                      
Recommendation  
 
That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2022/23 be agreed 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS 
ASPIRE HOUSING           21/01099/DOB 
  

Outline planning permission for residential development of up to 55 dwellings including 
provision of affordable housing was granted in 2018 following the completion of an 
agreement under Section 106 securing various planning obligations (Ref. 
16/00866/DEEM4).  
 
The applicant, Aspire Housing, is to purchase the shared ownership units on the site and is 
seeking variations to the Section 106 agreement.  
 
The 8 week determination period for this application expired on 2nd May 2022. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application to modify the S106 agreement to allow staircasing to 100% of the 
market value and to remove the requirement for the shared ownership units to remain 
as affordable housing in perpetuity be approved.     

 

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that purpose equally well 
subject to the modifications specified in the application. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The application under Section 106A of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act seeks to 
modify the planning obligations entered into on the 21st March 2018 prior to the grant of 
outline planning permission (16/00866/DEEM4) for residential development of up to 55 
dwellings.  
 
The Applicant, Aspire Housing, is to purchase the shared ownership units on the site and 
wishes to vary the shared ownership staircasing restriction from 90% to 100% and to remove 
the requirement for the shared ownership units to remain as affordable housing in perpetuity. 
 
With respect to the shared ownership units on the development, the Section 106 ag
[...]
00

33
55

00
.00
00
00

33
55

00
.00
00
00

33
56

00
.00
00
00

33
56

00
.00
00
00

33
57

00
.00
00
00

33
57

00
.00
00
00

33
58

00
.00
00
00

33
58

00
.00
00
00

33
59

00
.00
00
00

21/01099/DOB 
Land Off Ec c les hall Road Loggerheads 

¯
1:2,500

This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with the p ermis s ion 
of Her Majes ty’s Stationery Office. Crown Cop yright. Unauthoris ed rep roduc tion 
infringes Crown Cop yright and may lead to civil p roceedings.
New c as tle Under Lyme Borough Council – 100019654 – 2022
This Map  remains the p rop erty of New cas tle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
and should only be us ed in connec tion with the p urp os e for which it was  is s ued.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/2022 

 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
To provide members with an end of year report on the performance recorded for Development 
Management between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022.  Figures for 2019/20 and 2020/21 are also 
provided for comparison as are targets set within the relevant Planning Service Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a)  That the report be received. 
  
(b)  That the Head of Planning and Development Manager seeks to maintain and improve 
performance of the Development Management team (including the technical support team) to 
meet the targets. 
 
(c) That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 2022/23 be submitted to 
Committee reporting on performance achieved for the first half the complete year 2022/23. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that 
the Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing 
good customer service to all who use the Planning Service. 
 

 
1.   Background: 
 
This report is produced by the Head of Planning and Development Manag
[...]
ildings, 1 
replacement farmhouse, erection of 11 bungalows, access, parking 
and amenity space. 

01.03.2019 Allow 02.08.2019 

18/00692/OUT 10 Poplar Avenue 
Cross Heath 

Formation of 9 new (net) dwellings involving clearance of existing 
single (1) bungalow and erection of building to contain up to 10 
apartments along with on-site parking and site access. 

31.01.2019 Dismiss 21.11.2019 

19/00042/FUL Newcastle Under Lyme 
School 
Mount Pleasant 
Newcastle Under Lyme 

Proposed extension to existing school sports centre to form new 
Sports Hall including the demolition of existing outbuildings and 
formation of new car park widened vehicular access point off 
highway. 

29.05.2019 Allow 18.05.2020 

19/00515/OUT Seabridge Community 
Education Centre 
Roe Lane 

Outline planning permission for the demolition of all existing 
buildings and the erection of circa 55 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure, landscaping and open space. Detailed approval is 
sought for the means of access only with the details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale to be reserved for subsequent 
approval. 

25.09.2019 Allow 17.11.2020 

  

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN APEDALE ROAD AND PALATINE DRIVE, CHESTERTON.  GLEESON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED & LAND IMPROVEMENT HOLDINGS.  21/00655/FUL
	21 655

	4a Supplementary Report to Item 4
	4b Second Supplementary Report to Item 4
	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT E, DALEWOOD ROAD, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  BESTWAY NORTHERN LIMITED.  22/00092/FUL & 22/00183/FUL
	22 092

	5a Supplementary Report to Item 5
	6 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE
	7 APPEAL & COSTS DECISION - LAND AT HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, KEELE
	8 SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2022/23
	9 LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  ASPIRE HOUSING.  21/01099/DOB
	21 1099 dob

	10 ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/2022
	Appendix 1  DM End of year performance 2021-22
	Appendix 2 DM End of year performance




Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 26/05/22 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26th May, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nicholas Crisp 

Andrew Fear 
Mark Holland 
 

Amy Bryan 
David Hutchison 
John Williams 
 

Gillian Williams 
Dave Jones 
Richard Gorton 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Jones and Sue Moffat 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Sue Moffat) 

Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Simon 
Jones) 

 
Officers: 
 

Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 

 Elaine Moulton Development Management 
Team Manager 

 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 

Jeff Upton 
 
Mark Evans 

Interim Head of Planning 
 
Staffordshire Highways 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared an interest in application 21/1099/DOB – item 9 on the agenda as 
a Director on the Aspire Board.  He would vacate the chair during consideration of 
this application. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN APEDALE 
ROAD AND PALATINE DRIVE, CHESTERTON.  GLEESON DEVELOPMENTS 
LIMITED & LAND IMPROVEMENT HOLDINGS.  21/00655/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A). That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by the 15th July 2022 to secure undertakings to 
carry out earthworks to restore the land affected by former 
quarrying and to oblige the owner not to further implement a 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3520&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U


  
Planning Committee - 26/05/22 

  
2 

permission for clay extraction; a residential travel plan 
monitoring fee of £7,000; a management agreement for the 
long term maintenance for the open space on-site; a financial 
contribution of £140,000 towards the improvement and 
maintenance of off-site public open space and/ or Apedale 
Country Park; a financial contribution of £249,317 towards off-
site Biodiversity enhancements; and a review mechanism of 
the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy compliant 
obligations, including the provision of affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 24 months 
from the date of the decision, and the provision of such 
affordable housing if then found financially viable, 

 
The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials; 
(iv) Boundary treatments incorporating the 

recommendations of the County Ecologist; 
(v) Hardstandings; 
(vi) Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and 

parking areas; 
(vii) Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the 

private drives and parking areas; 
(viii) The provision of a footway on the southern side of 

Apedale Road from the site access to the junction of Audley 
Road / Castle Street; 

(ix) Garages retained for vehicle parking; 
(x) Secure cycle storage; 
(xi) Electric vehicle charging provision; 
(xii) Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
(xiii) Highway & Environmental Construction Management 

Plan (CMP); 
(xiv) Tree protection measures; 
(xv) Prior approval and implementation of updated soft 

landscaping masterplan; 
(xvi) Prior approval of detailed plans for areas of open space 

and play equipment 
(xvii) Archaeological investigation and implementation; 
(xviii) Land contamination remediation; 
(xix) Ground gas investigations; 
(xx) Unexpected land contamination; 
(xxi) Prior approval of soil/ material importation; 
(xxii) Flood risk mitigation measures; 
(xxiii) Detailed surface water drainage scheme; 
(xxiv) Construction Environment and Ecology Management 

Plan; 
(xxv) 10 year Ecology and Landscape Mitigation and 

Management Plan (ELMMP); 
(xxvi) Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow 

terraces as per enhancements plan; 
(xxvii) Prior approval of external lighting; 
(xxviii) Waste storage and collection arrangements 



  
Planning Committee - 26/05/22 

  
3 

(xxix) Noise mitigation measures for plots 1-5 and plots 327- 
30; 

(xxx) Noise management and mitigation measures during 
construction. 

 
(B). Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured 

within the above period, then the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT E, DALEWOOD ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  BESTWAY NORTHERN LIMITED.  22/00092/FUL & 
22/00183/FUL  
 
 

Resolved:  
 
22/00183/FUL 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition, 
(ii) Approved Plans, 
(iii) Provision of access, car parking and cycle parking areas, 
(iv) Soft landscaping scheme, including tree replacement, and  
(v) Tree protection measures. 

 
22/00092/FUL 
 

That the removal of condition 2 of planning permission 
00/00566/FUL be permitted, subject to the following condition; 

 
“Access 6 shall not be used by HGV’s, other than for the purposes of 
constructions works, until the works granted under planning permission 
22/00183/FUL have been fully implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans. 

 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.” 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning 
permission 00/00566/FUL that remain relevant at this time, amended as 
necessary. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  

https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=222
https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=3661


  
Planning Committee - 26/05/22 

  
4 

 
Members were advised that there was no update as such other than it was being 
dealt with by the Council’s legal team 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That the item be brought back to committee in two meetings’ 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPEAL & COSTS DECISION - LAND AT HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE ROAD, 
KEELE  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2022/23  
 
Resolved: That the dates for Site Visits be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  ASPIRE HOUSING.  
21/01099/DOB  
 

Councillor Northcott vacated the Chair and left the room. 
 

Councillor Nick Crisp in the Chair 
 

 
Resolved: That the application to modify the S106 agreement to allow 

staircasing to 100% of the market value and to remove the 
requirement for the shared ownership units to remain as affordable 
housing in perpetuity be approved.     

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 Councillor Northcott in the Chair 
 

9. ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/2022  
 

Members were informed that this was a positive report and there were a couple of targets 
that had not been met.  These were the performance on responding to pre-application 
requests and the percentage of enforcement complainants informed within the required 
timescale.  However, performance had improved on the previous year. 
 
The Chair agreed that this was a really positive report and thanked officers in the planning 
team for their hard work and their achievements. This was reiterated by Councillor 
Holland. 
 
Resolved: (i)   That the report be received. 
  

(ii)  That the Head of Planning and Development Manager seeks to 
Maintain and improve performance of the Development Management 
team (including the technical support team) to meet the targets. 

https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=3745
https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=3852
https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=3939
https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=4001


  
Planning Committee - 26/05/22 

  
5 

 
(iii)  That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 

2022/23 be submitted to Committee reporting on performance 
achieved for the first half the complete year 2022/23. 
 

Watch the debate here 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business, however as this was Elaine Moulton’s final meeting, 
she was thanked for her hard work over the years and wished her all the best for the 
future. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/wGvSqMpUH2U?t=4145

